
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

   

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Rates of Income Tax Outturn Statistics 2022-23 - 3 October 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care: Health and 

Social Care (Wales) Bill - 3 October 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the PCS Union: Senedd Commission Draft budget 2025-

26 - 7 October 2024 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

3 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried 

out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence 

session 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 8 - 66)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Improvement 

Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of Investigations 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-24 P1 - Independent review of investigations by the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct complaints 

Senedd Research Brief  

Break  

(11.00-11.15) 

4 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session 

(11.15-12.15) (Pages 67 - 93)  

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, 

Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business, Welsh 

Government 

 

Supporting documents: 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25 

Senedd Research Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

(12.15)   

6 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.15-12.25)   

https://www.gov.wales/1st-supplementary-budget-2024-2025


 

 

7 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried 

out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.25-12.35)   



Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

3 October 2024 

Dear Peredur 

WELSH RATES OF INCOME TAX OUTTURN STATISTICS 2022-23 

HM Revenue and Customs published annual outturn statistics for the Welsh rates of income 
tax in 2022-23 on 11 July 2024. The Committee will wish to be aware that the impact of these 
outturns on the Welsh Government budget by way of reconciliation has now been jointly 
agreed with HM Treasury. This is detailed in a joint technical note which was published on 3 
October 2024. 

The outturn statistics show that the Welsh rates of income tax (WRIT) in 2022-23 generated 
£2,618 million, up £254 million or 10.8% on 2021-22. The equivalent 10 pence in the pound 
Income Tax revenue for England and Northern Ireland also increased in 2022-23 resulting i
[...]
ary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/scottish-and-welsh-income-tax-outturn-statistics
https://www.gov.wales/welsh-rates-of-income-tax-reconciliation-2022-to-2023-joint-technical-note-by-wg-and-hmt
https://www.gov.wales/welsh-rates-of-income-tax-reconciliation-2022-to-2023-joint-technical-note-by-wg-and-hmt


Pack Page 3



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru         
  Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: DB/PO/0271/24 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 
3 October 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

As we approach the end of stage one, we have been reviewing the Bill documentation, 
including the Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) and the correspondence to committees. 

Unfortunately, we have identified a factual error in our 26 July Q1(a) response to your letter 
of 8 July.  

I apologise for this and for any confusion this may have caused the committee. Please see 
below the revised, correct response, which is also expanded in the form of a table, which I 
hope will ensure that the basis on which the Welsh Government has calculated the ranges 
cited is as clear as it can be. 

I am copying this letter to the chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.  

Q1 (a) The sum of the constituent elements in the RIA suggests the 
[...]
strative cost-
savings 

-2.3 -2.3 

Net administrative costs 214.3 277.8 

Compliance costs 0.1 0.2 

Other costs (to private 
providers) 

215.3 177.7 

Total costs 429.8* 455.7 

*The estimated total cost figure does not match the component costs exactly in this column,
due to rounding

You also raised concerns about inconsistencies between values in the RIA summary and in 
the body of the RIA at Chapter 7. Some of the apparent inconsistencies you are concerned 
about were explained in the earlier letter, but we have identified an error in Table 7.13 of the 
RIA, which estimates values for profit lost by the private sector in relation to the proposals 
on eliminating private profit in the care of looked after children. The values included for 
Scenarios B and C for the financial year 2034-5 are incorrect – these should be  
-£32,809,000 for both scenarios. 

This error is not reflected in the totals given in the RIA summary, which are correct. The 
correct figures are also given in the ADSS Cymru report, which has been published 
separately.  

We will update the Explanatory Memorandum at the next opportunity, after stage 2 
proceedings are completed.  

Yours sincerely, 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Pack Page 5



PCS Cymru/Wales 

1 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff 

CF11 9HA 

7TH October 2024 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

By email 

Dear Peredur 

Senedd Commission draft budget 2025-26 

I am writing to provide PCS Union’s views on the Senedd Commission’s (‘the Commission’) 
draft budget for 2025-26, following its laying on 27 September and the Finance Committee’s 
meeting on 3 October. We appreciate that scrutiny occurs within tight timescales, but we hope 
you can give the contents of this letter some consideration. 

As set out in our letter dated 11 October 2023 during last year’s scrutiny, PCS is committed to 
advocating for a sustainable funding sett
[...]
is institution needs before, during and after Reform. 

Yours sincerely 

Jayne Smith 

Jayne Smith 

PCS Industrial Officer 

1 https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/14896#C615179 

Pack Page 7

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/14896#C615179


 
 
 
 
 

Independent review of investigations by  
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  
into Code of Conduct complaints

September 2024

Review panel 

Dr Melissa McCullough (Lead Reviewer) 
Mr John Devitt 
Mr Shane McAteer

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-20-24 P1

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Independent review of investigations by PSOW into Code of Conduct complaintsSeptember 2024

P-￼  / ￼1 35

Review summary 

On 26th March 2024, the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (“PSOW”) received a 
substantiated complaint about social media posts 
made by the then Code Team Manager. A number 
of the social media posts were political in nature. 
The media became aware of the social media 
posts and concerns were raised about the 
PSOW’s guiding principles of impartiality and 
independence, with some calling for the PSOW to 
be abolished. 

The PSOW suspended the Code Team Manager 
on 29 March 2024 and she resigned on 3 April 
2024. In May 2024, the Ombudsman 
commissioned this independent review to 
establish whether the PSOW’s Code Team 
processes, delegations and decisions in relation 
to the assessment and investigation of complaints 
by the Code Team and former Code Team 
Manager (“FCTM”) had been sound, free from 
political bias and to ensure that lessons are 
learned from what had happened. The review did 
not include an investigation of the FCTM or the 
incident itself.  

The review examined the Code Team processes 
and delegations. The scope of the review also 
examined 673 cases where decisions not to 
investigate were taken plus 11 discontinued 
investigations, which in total accounted for the 
Code Team decision-making either directly by the 
FCTM or decision-making for which the FCTM 
had over
[...]
nduct complaints 

Introduction 

1. The office of the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (“PSOW”) was established in April 
2006 by the PSOW Act 2005.  This Act was 
repealed and replaced in 2019 to become the 
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 2019 
Act  (“The 2019 Act”).   1

2. The role of the PSOW is to 1) look into 
complaints that something has gone wrong 
with Welsh public services; 2) look into 
complaints that Welsh councillors have 
breached their Code of Conduct; and 3) work 
with public bodies to improve public services 
and standards of conduct within local 
government across Wales. 

Incident leading to this review 

3. On 26 March 2024, the PSOW received a 
substantiated complaint that a member of 
staff (herein referred to as the “Former Code 
Team Manager” or “FCTM”) had been making 
inappropriate and unacceptable social media 
posts of a political nature.  

4. The FCTM was suspended on 29 March 
2024 and resigned from her role with the 
PSOW on 3 April 2024. The FCTM had been, 
until the end of August 2023, leading the 
Code Team assessing and investigating 

complaints that local councillors had 
breached the Code of Conduct for councillors 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2000  (“LGA 2000”). 2

5. There were a number of social media posts of 
a political nature made by the FCTM, 
including a reply post which said “F*** the 
Tories”.  Media coverage followed, as did 
questions and concerns about the impartiality 
and independence of the PSOW.  

6. This independent review was commissioned 
by the PSOW.  Its remit did not include 
investigating the incident or the FCTM. 
Rather, the review had the following scope 
and purpose. 

Scope and Purpose of the Review  3

7. The purpose of this independent review was 
to look at the PSOW’s processes for the 
assessment and investigation of complaints 
that members of local authorities, fire and 
rescue authorities, national park authorities 
and police and crime panels in Wales have 
breac
[...]
for applicable PSOW staff in 
relation to resilience in managing the 
pressures and vulnerabilities which come 
with this role. 

Pack Page 35



Independent review of investigations by PSOW into Code of Conduct complaintsSeptember 2024

P-￼  / ￼28 35

Report conclusion 

74. As stated in The Venice Principles , “Ombudsman Institutions have an important role to play in 32

strengthening democracy, the rule of law, good administration and the protection and promotion of 
human rights and fundamental freedoms”. The PSOW is built on the principles of independence, 
impartiality, fairness and inclusivity. These principles must be reflected in the important work carried 
out by the PSOW in order to maintain public trust in its operations. This necessarily means that the 
assessments carried out by investigation officers who work for the PSOW should demonstrate a 
consistent application of a well-defined and fair process as well as excellent analysis and reasoning 
to ensure that their decision-making is patently impartial and non-biased. The findings of this review 
point towards such excellence, in both processing and complaint assessment. This should provide 
reassurance to the public that they can trust and have confidence in the work of the PSOW and its 
Code Team.  

 https://www.venice.coe.int/webforms/documents/default.aspx?pdffile=CDL-AD(2019)005-e32

Pack Page 36



Independent review of investigations by PSOW into Code of Conduct complaintsSeptember 2024

P-￼  / ￼29 35

Appendix 1: Terms of Reference 
 
Independent Review of PSOW’s  
Investigation of Code of Conduct Complaints 

Final Version 16.05.24 

Background 

The office of the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales was established in April 2006 by the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005. In 2019 
this Act was repealed and replaced by the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) 2019 Act (“The 
2019 Act”). The appointment of ‘Ombudsman’ is 
made by the Crown and the current Ombudsman, 
Michelle Morris, ha
[...]
 inappropriately 
influenced other staff members, in the 
performance of their duties under the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

5. Make any recommendations which Dr. 
McCullough considers appropriate and issue 
a final report which the PSOW will share with 
the Senedd’s Finance Committee. In the 
event that Dr. McCullough considers it 
necessary to widen the scope of this review, 
she will inform and agree this with the 
Ombudsman. 

Pack Page 41



Independent review of investigations by PSOW into Code of Conduct complaintsSeptember 2024

P-￼  / ￼34 35

Appendix 2: Number of cases 
reviewed by case owner 

 
Code Assessment Team Number of Cases Reviewed

CT 1 11

CT 2 15

CT 3 91

CT 4 6

CT 5 30

CT 6 116

CT 7 68

CT 8 95

CT 9 49

CT 10 19

CT 11 84

FCTM 89

Total 673

Pack Page 42



Independent review of investigations by PSOW into Code of Conduct complaintsSeptember 2024

P-￼  / ￼35 35

Appendix 3: Percentage of cases 
reviewed by subject 

M
ai

n 
su

bj
ec

t o
f C

om
pl

ai
nt

 

Accountability and openness

Disclosure and registration of interests

Duty to uphold the law

Integrity

Objectivity and propriety

Promotion of equality and respect

Selflessness and stewardship

 
Percentage of cases

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3.7%

58.1%

6.7%

6.5%

7.7%

10%

7.3%

Pack Page 43



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Rates of Income Tax Outturn Statistics 2022-23 - 3 October 2024
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care: Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - 3 October 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the PCS Union: Senedd Commission Draft budget 2025-26 - 7 October 2024
	3 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence session
	Independent review of the PSOW’s investigation of Code of Conduct complaints
	Introduction
	Incident leading to this review
	Scope and Purpose of the Review

	Review methodology
	Documentary review
	Case review
	Staff interviews

	Review Outcomes
	Processes and Delegations Review
	Introduction
	Issues examined
	Documenting the political affiliation  of the Accused Member
	Accused Member not informed of complaint until after assessment
	Decisions not to investigate
	Proposals to investigate, to extend investigations and to commence Own Initiative investigations
	Opportunity for the Accused Member  to provide comment
	Reassessment/reconsideration  of complaints
	Other safeguards existing
	Conclusion

	Results of the
	Code Team Case Review
	Introduction
	Results
	Decision notice excerpts
	Dip sampling outcome
	Conclusion

	Review of the discontinued investigation cases where the FCTM was “case owner”
	Conclusion

	Staff interviews relating to the expression of personal views on political matters
	Code Team
	DOI/CLA
	Director of investigations
	FCTM
	Former Code Team Manager
	Conclusion

	Recommendations
	Lessons Learned
	Report conclusion
	Appendix 1: Terms of Reference
	Background
	Context
	Scope and Purpose of the Review
	Code of Conduct complaints which  are not investigated
	Code of Conduct complaints  – cases which are investigated
	Lead Reviewer
	Review Team
	Evidence Gathering
	Deliverables

	Appendix 2: Number of cases reviewed by case owner
	Appendix 3: Percentage of cases reviewed by subject
	Senedd Research Brief

	4 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Evidence session





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 10 October 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14127 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of 

Improvement, Office of the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director 

of Investigations, Office of the Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language, Welsh Government;  

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government   

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/14127


 

 

Business, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Registration 

Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Mike Hedges MS declared that he is Chair of the Public & Commercial Service Union 

cross-party group in the Senedd. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh 

Rates of Income Tax Outturn Statistics 2022-23 - 3 October 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care: Health and Social 

Care (Wales) Bill - 3 October 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the PCS Union: Senedd Commission Draft budget 2025-26 - 

7 October 2024  

3 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried out 

by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the review into the operations, processes and 

investigations carried out by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales from Michelle 

Morris, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales; Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating 

Officer and Director of Improvement, Office of the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales; and Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of Investigations, Office of 

the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

3.2 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales agreed to provide the following: 

 

 A timeline of actions that it intends to undertake, following the Independent 

review of investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code 

of Conduct complaints. 

Break 

4 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the First Supplementary Budget 2024-25 from 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government; Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government 



 

 

and Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business, Welsh 

Government. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Review into the operations, processes and investigations carried out 

by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Consideration of 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


